## 506216978 08/24/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6263721

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
HYPERCEL, INC.	07/22/2020	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ISAJACNAZ26 LLC		
Street Address:	3016 ELVIDO DRIVE		
City:	LOS ANGELES		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90049		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D595287
Patent Number:	D652830
Patent Number:	D730837
Patent Number:	D762572
Patent Number:	D743885
Patent Number:	D807820
Patent Number:	D839254
Patent Number:	D872688

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)735-9305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2157359302

**Email:** uspto@thebellesgroup.com **Correspondent Name:** THE BELLES GROUP, P.C.

**Address Line 1:** 1800 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD, SUITE 1010

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HYP-CORP-100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELA MICKEVICIUTE
SIGNATURE:	/Ela Mickeviciute/

PATENT 506216978 REEL: 053572 FRAME: 0444

Total Attachments: 3
source=ExecutedHypercelPatent\_Assignment\_with\_ScheduleA#page1.tif
source=ExecutedHypercelPatent\_Assignment\_with\_ScheduleA#page2.tif
source=ExecutedHypercelPatent\_Assignment\_with\_ScheduleA#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053572 FRAME: 0445

## ATTACHMENT A - PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hypercel, Inc., a California corporation having an office located at 28385 Constellation Road, Valencia, California 91355 ("Hypercel"), owns, by assignment or otherwise, all right, title, and interest in the patents, including, but not limited to, those specifically set forth in Schedule 1, and any invention claimed therein ("Patents");

WHEREAS, ISAJACNAZ26 LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation having a registered office at 3016 Elvido Drive, Los Angeles, CA 90049 ("ISAJACNAZ26"), desires to own Hypercel's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to any invention claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Master Assignment Agreement, dated July 22, 2020, between Hypercel and ISAJACNAZ26, whereby Hypercel agreed to assign all of its right, title, and interest in any intellectual property it owned or acquired and ISAJACNAZ26 agreed to acquire such intellectual property and the rights therein, the parties wish to further carry out the intent of the Master Assignment Agreement as set forth herein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Hypercel hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, grants and sets over to ISAJACNAZ26, its lawful successors and assigns, Hypercel's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions claimed therein, any other patent applications directed to the inventions, and all current or future patents that may be granted thereon, including, without limitation, any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, any extensions thereof, and all foreign equivalents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and counterparts of the foregoing and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for patents that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all patents that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, including, without limitation, and any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, any extensions thereof;

AND, Hypercel HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue, assign, and/or record as assignee for all patents and applications as described above for the inventions to ISAJACNAZ26, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Hypercel HEREBY further agrees that, from and after the date of this Assignment, ISAJACNAZ26 has succeeded to all of Hypercel's right, title, interest and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Patents, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, take all actions that ISAJACNAZ26, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, title or interest of any kind under any and all of the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to sue

PATENT REEL: 053572 FRAME: 0446 for all past, present and future infringements or other violations of any rights relating thereto, to settle, defend, compromise and retain proceeds from any actions, suits, or proceedings relating to the transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as ISAJACNAZ26, in its sole discretion, deems advisable;

AND, Hypercel HEREBY relinquishes exclusivity to ISAJACNAZ26 all of Hypercel's right, title and interest in and to all accrued and future causes of action for injunctive relief, damages, lost profits and litigation costs (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) resulting from infringements or alleged infringements of the Patents and this Assignment expressly includes the right to sue for pre-assignment infringements and any injunctive relief, damages, lost profits and litigation costs (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) in connection with the same;

AND, Hypercel HEREBY further covenants that Hypercel has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Hypercel will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Hypercel has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Hypercel HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Hypercel, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ISAJACNAZ26, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Hypercel and its officers and employees respecting the inventions and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions in said ISAJACNAZ26, its successors and assigns, execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, any extensions thereof, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ISAJACNAZ26, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by ISAJACNAZ26, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

Hypercel, Inc.	ISAJACNAZ26 LŁC.
By:	By:
Date: 7/72/70	Date: 7/22/3

# SCHEDULE 1

# (to Attachment A)

# Patent Assignment

Docket	Title	Country	App Date	App No	Patent Grant Date	Patent Grant No.
HYP-001-US-DES	TWO-PIECE MOBILE TELEPHONE FOLIO HOLDER	United States of America	14-Mar-07	29277935	90-nut-08	D595287
HYP-003-US-DES	ORNAMENTAL CLIP	United States of America	26-Oct-09	29346054	24-Jan-12	D652830
HYP-005-US-DES	CHARGER	United States of America	10-Oct-12	29434128	02-Jun-15	D730837
HYP-005-US-DES- DIV	CHARGER	United States of America	27-Apr-15	29525068	02-Aug-16	D762572
HYP-006-US-DES	CHARGER AND PORTION THEREOF	United States of America	14-Nov-13	29472675	24-Nov-15	D743885
HYP-007-US-DES	CHARGER AND PORTION THEREOF	United States of America	08-Oct-15	29541813	16-Jan-18	D807820
HYP-008-US-DES	CASE FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICE	United States of America	12-Aug-16	29574175	29-Jan-19	D839254
HYP-009-US-DES	CHARGING MOUNT	United States of America	14-Feb-18	29637138	14-Jan-20	D872688
HYP-008-EM	CHARGER AND PORTION THEREOF	European Unige	13-May-14	002462646	13-May-14	002462848